Price risk is the risk that the value of the Fund9s financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market
prices caused by factors other than foreign currency and commission rate movements.

The price risk arises primarily from uncertainty about the future prices of the financial instruments that the Fund

holds. The Fund Manager closely monitors the price movement of the financial instruments listed on the stock

exchange. The Fund manages the risk through diversification of its investment portfolio by investing in various

industry sectors.

Alpha Saudi Equity Fund

(Managed by Alpha Capital Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

- 17 -

8 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

8.1 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK FACTORS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Fund9s financial assets at FVTPL are subject to equity price risk. According to the Fund9s management, the effect
on the statement of comprehensive income as a result of a change in fair value of equity instruments due to a

reasonable possible change in equity indices, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

  2024 2023

 SR SR

5% increase 24,978,937 18,616,743

5% decrease (24,978,937) (18,616,743)

8.1.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in realizing funds to meet commitments associated

with financial liabilities.

The Fund9s terms and conditions provide for subscriptions and redemptions of units twice a week and the Fund is,

therefore, exposed to the liquidity risk of not meeting unitholder redemptions. The Fund9s securities are considered
to be readily realizable, and they can be liquidated at any time. However, the Fund Manager has established certain

liquidity guidelines for the Fund and monitors liquidity requirements on a regular basis to ensure sufficient funds are